LICENSING COMMITTEE
Venue:

Town Hall, Rotherham

Date:
Time:

Tuesday, 23 May 2006
10.00 a.m.

AGENDA

1.

To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories
suggested, in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.

2.

To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be
considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.

3.

Gambling Act 2006 (report and statement attached) (Pages 1 - 35)

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS

1.

Meeting:

Licensing Committee

2.

Date:

23rd May, 2006

3.

Title:

Gambling Act 2005

4.

Programme Area:

Neighbourhoods

5. Summary
The Gambling Act 2005 requires the Council to prepare and publish a Statement of
Licensing Policy before it carries out any function in respect of applications made under
the Act. The policy must be determined with a view to promoting the three licensing
objectives; preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder, being
associated with crime and disorder or being used to support crime; ensuring that gambling
is conducted in a fair and open way; and protecting children and other vulnerable persons
from being harmed or exploited by gambling.
The Policy is a statement of how the Council intends to exercise the licensing functions
imposed upon it by the Act. It may state the Council’s general approach to the making of
licensing decisions and the regulation of licensable activities. It should provide
transparency for all those affected by the licensing regime which means not only
applicants for a licence, but also local residents who are able to make representations to
the Council in opposition to some applications.
A Statement of Licensing Policy must be prepared and published every three years.
During the three year period, the policy must be kept under review and revised as
appropriate.

6. Recommendation
1.

In order that the consultation process may commence on 1st June, 2006, it
is recommended that Members approve the draft Statement of Licensing
Policy (copy provided), and with not less that the persons/bodies listed in
the Gambling Act 2005. In addition, Members are invited to submit any
comments on the draft Policy, in writing, during the consultation period.

Page 1

Page 2

7.

Proposals and Details

Section 349 (3) of the Act requires the licensing authority to consult the following on the
licensing policy statement or any subsequent revision:
•

In England and Wales, the chief officer of police for the authority’s area;

•

One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of
persons carrying on gambling businesses in the authority’s area; and

•

One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of
persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the authority’s functions
under the Act.

The list of persons to be consulted when preparing the licensing policy statement is,
according to the Gambling Commission, deliberately wide’. This is to enable licensing
authorities to undertake a comprehensive consultation exercise with anyone who may be
affected by or otherwise have an interest in the licensing policy statement.
The groups who will be engaged are those from the business community, as well as
groups representing children and young people, disabled people, faith communities, older
people, rural communities and the general public, amongst others.
The methods to be used are the more traditional ‘mail shot’ as well as internet and intranet
exposure, council media services, focus groups, newsletters, meetings, the citizen’s panel
and direct contact with the general public through a ‘stall’ in the town centre.
This allows for a ‘deeper’, more strategic approach to consultation.
The views of all the above should be given appropriate weight when the policy is
determined.
A draft Statement of Licensing Policy has been prepared by those Officers with
responsibility for compliance with the requirement of the Act. Once the appropriate
consultation has taken place the draft document will be finalised.
Officers have prepared the draft statement in accordance with ‘The Gambling Act 2005
(Licensing Authority Policy Statement) (England and Wales) Regulations 2006’ which
come into force on 31st March, 2006. The Regulations prescribe the form and procedure to
be followed in preparing or publishing a statement.
Officers have also followed the Gambling Commission’s draft ‘Guidance to Licensing
Authorities’ published December 2005. This document sets out the matters that must be
included with the Statement of Licensing Policy. At the time of writing, the finalised
document has not been published.

Page 2

Page 3

Timing
The first day of the initial three year period is 31st January, 2007.
The Statement of Licensing Policy must be approved, published and advertised by 31st
December, 2006. Final approval by full Council must be given to the Statement of
Licensing Policy on 22nd November, 2006, at the latest.
This means that there will be a period of just eight months for the Council to commence
and complete the consultation (which is for a period of 12 weeks), amend the existing draft
policy, if necessary, and obtain approval of the final version from Cabinet and then full
Council and publish the Statement.
In addition, it is imperative that the consultation period is not rushed. The reason for this is
that Statements of Licensing Policy will be open to applications for judicial review. Such
proceedings would prove costly, could require substantial re-wording of the Policy and reconsideration of affected licensing decisions.
8.

Finance

Although ‘draft’ Gambling Commission guidance indicates that ‘pump priming’ money has
been made available through Formula Grant this is not specifically identified within the
grant allocation. Consequently a provision was not allocated to the service’s 2006/07
budget and as such these costs will be contained within the approved 2006/07 budget. It i
[...]
n nature, and the Borough benefits from a
wealth of natural and built environments. One of its greatest strength’s lies in its
central location, with direct access to the M1, M18 and A1, the two universities in
Sheffield and excellent rail access via Doncaster and Sheffield.
Rotherham is also home to some of the country’s most highly regarded leisure and
gambling facility providers. The Council recognises that such businesses are a
valued contributor to employment in the Borough.
Part of our aim is to make Rotherham a pleasant, safe and prosperous place in which
to live, work, learn and relax.
2.

Gambling Act 2005

Gambling Act has introduced a unified regulator for Gambling in Great Britain, the
Gambling Commission, and a new regime for commercial gambling (to be conducted
by the Commission or by licensing authorities, depending on the matter to be
licensed). The Commission and licensing authorities will share between them
responsibility for all matters previously regulated by licensing justices.
3.

Licensing Authority Functions

Under the Gambling Act 2005, licensing authorities are required to licence premises
where gambling activities are taking place (Premises Licences), as well as issue
permits, receive temporary notices and deal with associated gambling matters,
including enforcement of the Act.
Licensing authorites will not be involved in licensing remote gambling, this will be
regulated by the Gambling Commission.
4.

The Licensing Objectives

In exercising most of their functions under the Gambling Act 2005, licensing
authorities must have regard to the licensing objectives as set out in section 1 of the
Act. The licensing objectives are:
•

Preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder, being
associated with crime and disorder or being used to support crime;
5

Page 10

•

Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and

•

Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or
exploited by gambling.

It should be noted that the Gambling Commission has stated:
‘The requirement in relation to children is explicitly to protect them from being harmed
or exploited by gambling’.
The licensing authority interprets “children” as meaning persons aged under 18.
As regards the term “vulnerable persons” it is noted that the Gambling Commission is
not seeking to offer a definition but states that “it will for regulatory purposes assume
that this group includes people who gamble more than they want to; people who
gambling beyond their means; and people who may not be able to make informed or
balanced decisions about gambling due to a mental impairment, alcohol or drugs.”
The licensing authority wish to promote the licensing objectives whilst still
encouraging a sustainable entertainment and leisure industry.
The Council
recognises both the needs of local residents for a safe and healthy environment in
which to work and live, and the importance of safe and well run entertainment and
leisure facilities in the Borough.
5.

Statement of Licensing Policy

Licensing authorities are required by the Gambling Act 2005 to publish a statement of
licensing policy, a set of principles which they propose to apply when exercising their
functions under the Act. This statement must be published at least every three years.
The statement must be reviewed from ‘time to time’ and any amendments to the
statement cannot be made without prior consultation. The statement must then be republished.
This document details how the licensing authority will exercise its functions under the
Gambling Act 2005. It will guide the Licensing Committee when considering
applications in connection with licences for casino premises, bingo premises, betting
premises (including tracks), adult gaming centers and family entertainment centers. It
will also cover other authorisations such as those for the temporary use of premises,
occasional use notices and five different sorts of permit for unlicensed family
entertainment cen
[...]
n process before finalising and publishing this document.
The local authority is committed to consulting with as wide and varied an audience as
possible regarding this and any future policies or any amendments in accordance
with the Gambling Act 2005.
The Gambling Act requires that the following parties are consulted by Licensing
Authorities:
•

The Chief of Police for the area;

•

One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of
persons carrying on gambling businesses in the authority’s area; and

7

Page 12

•

One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of
persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the authority’s
functions under the Gambling Act 2005.

A full list of the persons that the Council consulted is attached at Annex 1 (to follow).
The consultation took place between xxxx06 and xxxx06 and lasted a period of (12)
weeks. The Revised Code of Practice and the Cabinet Office Guidance on
consultations by the public sector were followed.
A summary of the comments made and the consideration given to those comments
by the Council is available by request, see section 16 of this document for contact
details.
8.

Responsible Authorities

Responsible authorities are public bodies that must be notified of applications and
that are entitled to make representations to the licensing authority in relation to
applications for, and in relation to, premises licences. All representations made by
responsible authorities are likely to be relevant representations if they relate to the
licensing objectives.
Section 157 of the Act identifies the bodies that are to be treated as responsible
authorities. They are:
The Licensing Authority, c/o Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council, The
Licensing Office, Ground Floor, The Howard Building, College Lane, Rotherham. S65
1AX
The Gambling Commission (address to be inserted)
The Chief Officer of Police, South Yorkshire Police Headquarters, Main Street,
Rotherham. S
[...]
 impact of the premises (number of customers, routes likely to be
taken by those visiting the establishment;

•

The nature of the complainant. This is not the personal characteristics of the
complainant but the interests of the complainant which may be relevant to the
distance from the premises. For example, it could be reasonable for an
authority to conclude that ‘sufficiently close to be likely to be affected’ could
have a different meaning for (a) a private resident (b) a residential school for
children with truanting problems and (c) residential hostel for vulnerable
adults;

10

Page 15

•

The ‘catchment’ area of the premises (ie. How far people travel to visit); and

•

Whether the person making the representation has business interests in that
catchment area, that might be affected (it is worth noting, however, that the
demand test in the 1963 and 1968 Acts has not been preserved in the 2005
Act).

The Gambling Commission has recommended that the licensing authority states that
interested parties include trade associations and trade unions, and residents’ and
tenants’ associations. This authority will not, however, generally view these bodies as
interested parties unless they have a member who can be classed as one under the
terms of the Gambling Act 2005, for example, lives sufficiently close to the premises
to be likely to be affected by the authority’s activities.
Interested parties can be represented by other persons such as Councillors, MP’s
etc. Care should be taken when approaching Councillors that they are not part of the
Licensing Committee dealing with the licence. If there are any doubts, please refer to
the ‘Advice’ section of this document for licensing contact details.
11.

Enforcement

Once licensed it is vital that premises are operated and maintained in accordance
with the Gambling Act 2005, the three licensing objectives and any conditions
imposed by the licensing authority. The licensing authority will, therefore, take
enforcement action where necessary to ensure this.
The licensing authority will have particular regard to the following principles:
•

Proportionality;

•

Accountability;

•

Consistency;

•

Transparency; and

•

Focussed and targeted enforcement.

The licensing authority will strive to avoid duplication with other regulatory regimes so
far as possible. For example, the range of duties imposed on the self-employed,
employers and operators of gambling premises, both in respect of employees and of
the general public (for example Health and Safety, Fire Safety, Disability
Discrimination Act). Details of other regulatory requirements are, therefore, not
included in this policy.
The licensing authority will operate a light touch inspection regime for well managed
and well maintained premises.
11

Page 16

A risk based inspection programme will be adopted by the licensing authority.
The licensing authority will comply with the necessary enforcement concordats and
good practice guides in relation to enforcement, and will develop its enforcement
regime in accordance with guidelines and procedures recommended by the Better
Regulation Executive (BRE).
The licensing authority is not the enforcement body for the ‘Operator’ and ‘Personal’
licences, any issues in relation to such areas should be directed to the Gambling
Commission. Concerns about manufacture, supply or repair of gaming machines will
not be dealt with by the licensing authority but will be notified to the Gambling
Commission.
This authority also understands from LACORS that the Gambling Commission will be
responsible for compliance as regards to unlicensed premises.
The Council’s enforcement policies and associated agreements are available on
request from the licensing office. Please see ‘Advice’ section of this policy for contact
details.
12.

Exchange of Information

This licensing authority will act in accordance with the provisions of the Gambling Act
in its exchange of information which includes the provision that the Data Pr
[...]
that: “Licensing authorities should pay particular
attention to applications where access to the licensed premises is through other
premises (which themselves may be licensed or unlicensed).”

14

Page 19

Location
This licensing authority is aware that demand issues cannot be considered with
regard to the location of premises but that considerations in terms of the licensing
objectives can. As per the Gambling Commission’s draft Guidance for local
authorities, this authority will pay particular attention to the protection of children and
vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by gambling, as well as issues of
crime and disorder. Should any specific policy be decided upon as regards areas
where gambling premises should not be located, this policy statement will be
updated. It should be noted that any such policy does not preclude any application
being made and each application will be decided on its merits, with the onus upon
the applicant showing how the concerns can be overcome.
Duplication with other regulatory regimes
This authority will seek to avoid any duplication with other statutory / regulatory
systems where possible, including planning. This authority will not consider whether
a licence application is likely to be awarded planning or building consent, in its
consideration of it. This authority will though listen to, and consider carefully, any
concerns about conditions which are not able to be met by licensees due to planning
restrictions, should such a situation arise.
Licensing objectives
Premises licences granted must be reasonably consistent with the licensing
objectives. With regard to these objectives, this licensing authority has considered
the Gambling Commission’s draft Guidance to local authorities and some comments
are made below.
(i)

Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being
associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime

Under the Crime & Disorder Act 1998 Rotherham Metropolitan Borough 
[...]
stated that “Generally the Commission would not
expect licensing authorities to become concerned with ensuring that gambling is
conducted in a fair and open way as this will be a matter for either the management
of the gambling business, and therefore subject to the operating licence, or will be in
relation to the suitability and actions of an individual and therefore subject to the
personal licence. “
This licensing authority also notes, however, that the Gambling Commission states
that “in relation to the licensing of tracks the licensing authorities’ role will be different
from other premises in that track operators will not necessarily have an operating
licence. In those circumstances the premises licence may need to contain conditions
to ensure that the environment in which betting takes place is suitable.” This
licensing authority understands that there may be further guidance from the
Gambling Commission on this issue which it will have regard to, when available.

16

Page 21

(iii)

Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or
exploited by gambling

This licensing authority has noted the draft Gambling Commission Guidance to local
authorities states that “The objective talks of protecting children from being “harmed
or exploited by gambling”, but in practice that often means preventing them from
taking part in or being in close proximity to gambling…”.
This licensing authority will pay particular attention to any Codes of Practice which
the Gambling Commission issues as regards this licensing objective in relation to
specific premises such as casinos. It is understood that a Code for casinos must:
•

specify steps that the premises licence-holder must take to ensure that
children and young persons (that is those under the age of 18) do not enter
casino premises, or in the case of the regional casino do not enter the
gambling area;

•

amongst those specified steps, ensure that each entrance to the casino or
gambling area is supervise

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE - 23/05/06 1M 
 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 23rd May, 2006 

 
Present:- Councillor Senior (in the Chair); The Mayor (Councillor Wootton); 
Councillors Davies, Doyle, J. Hamilton, Havenhand, Jack, Rushforth, P. A. Russell, 
Swift and F. Wright. 
 
An apology for absence were received from Councillor Sangster.  
 
1. GAMBLING ACT 2005  

 
 Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Neighbourhood 

Services concerning the provisions of the Gambling Act 2005. 
 
The Gambling Act 2005 required the Council to prepare and publish a 
Statement of Licensing Principles before it carried out any function in 
respect of applications made under the Act. The principles and policy 
must be determined with a view to promoting the three licensing 
objectives:- 
 
(i) preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder, being 
associated with crime and disorder or being used to support crime; 
 
(ii) ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and 
 
(iii) protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed 
or exploited by gambling. 
 
The Principles document is a statement of how the Council intends to 
exercise the licensing functions imposed upon it by the Act. It may state 
the Council’s general approach to the making of licensing decisions and 
the regulation of licensable activities. It should provide transparency for all 
those affected by the licensing regime, which means not only applicants 
for a licence, but also local residents who are able to make 
representations to the Council in opposition to some applications. 
 
The Statement of Licensing Principles must be prepared and published 
every three years. During the three years period, these principles and 
policy must be kept under review and revised as appropriate. 
 
The report stated that Section 349 (3) of the Act required the Licensing 
Authority to consult the following persons/bodies on the licensing 
principles statement or any subsequent revision: 
 
- in England and Wales, the Chief Officer of Police for the Authority’s area;
 
- one or more persons who appear to the Authority to represent the 
interests of persons carrying on gambling businesses in the Authority’s 
area; and 
 



2M  LICENSING COMMITTEE - 23/05/06 
  
 

- one or more persons who appear to the Authority to represent the 
interests of persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the 
Authority’s functions under the Act. 
 
The list of persons to be consulted when preparing the licensing policy 
statement is, according to the Gambling Commission, deliberately wide. 
This is to enable licensing authorities to undertake a comprehensive 
consultation exercise with anyone who may be affected by or otherwise 
have an interest in the licensing principles statement. 
 
The groups who will be engaged are those from the business community, 
as well as groups representing children and young people, disabled 
people, faith communities, older people, rural communities and the 
general public, amongst others. 
 
The methods to be used are the more traditional ‘mail shot’ as well as 
internet and intranet exposure, Council media services, focus groups, 
newsletters, meetings, Area Assemblies, Parish Councils, the citizen’s 
panel and direct contact with the general public through a ‘stall’ in the 
town centre. This allows for a ‘deeper’, more strategic approach to 
consultation. 
 
The views of all the above should be given appropriate weight when the 
policy is determined. 
 
The Statement of Licensing Principles had to be approved by the Council, 
published and advertised by 31st December, 2006. The first day of the 
initial three years of the Policy was 31st January, 2007. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That, in order that the consultation process may commence on 1st 
June, 2006, the draft Statement of Licensing Principles, as now 
submitted, be approved and with not less than the persons/bodies listed in 
the Gambling Act 2005 being consulted. 
 
(3) That all Members of the Council be invited to submit any comments on 
the draft Principles and Policy, in writing, during the consultation period. 
 

 


